

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY MUNGIN.,

Appellant,

vs.

Case Number SC17-815

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**TODD G. SCHER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0899641
LAW OFFICE OF TODD G. SCHER, P.L.
1722 SHERIDAN ST., SUITE 346
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020
(754) 263-2349 (TEL)
(754) 263-4147 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

RECEIVED, 04/26/2018 06:48:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement	i
Request for Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Arguments	6
Argument and Citations of Authority	7
I MR. MUNGIN’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND NOTICE REQUIRED JUDGE MCCALLUM TO DISCLOSE THAT SHE HAD BEEN DESIGNATED TO TEMPORARILY PRESIDE OVER MR. MUNGIN’S CASE, THUS DEPRIVING HIM OF A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO OBJECT TO HER APPOINTMENT, SEEK HER DISQUALIFICATION, OR OTHERWISE ESTABLISH HER BIAS AND PREJUDICE. JUDGE MCCALLUM ERRED IN DENYING MR. MUNGIN’S MOTION FOR REHEARING.....	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Chronology of Judicial Assignments in Mr. Mungin’s Case.....	7
C. Mr. Mungin Seeks Rehearing and Alleges Bias Warranting Judge McCallum’s Disqualification	8
D. Mr. Mungin’s Rights to Due Process and Notice Were Violated and a New Proceeding is Warranted	10

II IF RELIEF HAD ISSUED ON MR. MUNGIN’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIMS THAT THIS COURT HEARD IN 2011, IT IS PROBABLE THTA HE WOULD HAVE RECEIVED A LESS SEVERE SENTENCE BECAUSE MOSLEY V STATE WOULD BE CONTROLLING THE OUTCOME. IT IS EXTREMELY UNLIKELY THAT A JURY

WOULD UNANIMOUSLY VOTE IN FAVOR OF A DEATH SENTENCE. ACCORDINGLY, UNDER MOSLEY, RULE 3.851 RELIEF SHOULD NOW BE AVAILABLE.	13
A. Introduction	13
B. The Applicable Analysis of Newly Discovered Evidence Claims..	15
C. The Admissible Evidence Shows that a Less Severe Sentence Is Likely at a Resentencing	19
D. Conclusion	23
 III MR. MUNGIN’S DEATH SENTENCE IS RIDDLED WITH UNRELIABILITY AND STANDS IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DEMAND FOR HEIGHTENED RELIABILITY IN CASES IN WHICH A DEATH SENTENCE IS IMPOSED	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 184 So.3d 492 (Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13, 15
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....	12
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F.3d 1342 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	25
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	14
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	12
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	4
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	11
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	18, 24
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010).....	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	6, 15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	16
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	13

<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 833 (1997).....	1, 19
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 79 So.3d 726 (Fla. 2011).....	3, 13
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 138 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So.3d 558 (Fla. 2012).....	7
<i>Staples v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 28 (Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 558 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	16
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016).....	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	24
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	24
